BOROUGH OF WYOMISSING
BERKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-35

ARESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF WYOMISSING
REVISING AND UPDATING THE BOROUGH'S FEE SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, the Borough of Wyomissing from time to time updates and revises its schedule of

fees charged for certain services; and

WHEREAS, the Borough desires to update and revise it presently exists fee schedule.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED By the Council of the Borough of Wyomissing, that the

following schedule of fees is hereby established. Fees changed by act of this resolution are effective
immediately.
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REQUESTS FOR PUBLIC RECORDS

POSTAZE. 1t ervreririereieeieee sttt s a b b eebeene Actual cost of
mailing
PhOTOCOPIES vveurevieiierieiciiiireieinieinee s bbb et a st es s sr b srs bt s $0.25 per page
Facsimile/microfiche/other media........ccoccvvevveciniiiniincinninn, Actual Cost
Certification of @ public 1eCord ........ceiiviiiiiiiiiiniiiiii s $5.00 per record
Specialized dOCUMENTS: .....ccccviiriiniiiii s Actual Cost

(blue prints, color copies, non-standard sized documents)

NOTE: Prepayment will be required before records will be released if the fees are expected
to exceed $100.00.

ADMINISTRATIVE

Notarization of @ dOCUMENE ....cccveierrieriericeiririeireiretireen e $5.00 per
notarized document

COBRA ...ttt ettt et s st se et bbb st bbb e b et se b e bbb e s enestsbesmsbebssuerbons 2% of premium

for administrative fee
Delinquent invoice:

ATLEL 30 AAYS tvovevivrerireceeeniecrere et s $25.00
AFLEL 60 AAYS 1eveurrreereenieiecreeerc et 10% annually
after 90 daYS....ccevveriverriiiiiiii e e nreae turned over to
collection agent
Overhead fee for damage billing........cccvviivvniiniiiiininii $25.00
Tax and Utility Certification fee [Res. 2014-11] v..c.ceuevremuerernnncrerernrnnmnniniineeininnes $25.00
Returned Check/Insufficient funds bank fee ..., $50.00

2022 BUILDING PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE: RESIDENTIAL [Res. 2020-27]
The following permit costs include the initial plan review (unless noted otherwise) and initial
inspections as required for UCC compliance.

3.1 Zoning Permits

New Construction & AdItIONS . ..e.eeerieerreniiereerieeeeecereeneesiersseeesnssecesanse $75.00
(fee due upon submission)

Accessory Structures and Structures not regulated by the UCC ... $75.00
(Sheds, Fences, Decks less than 30” above grade, etc.) (fee due upon submission)
Home Occupation/Home Based Business Use Permit.........cccccovvieviiiniiiiiinn $75.00
(fee due upon submission)

(fee due upon submlssmn

DIIVeWaAY—INEW. ... vttt
Driveway—Pave Existing or Modifications ........ccovivniiiininninnininiiia,

(fee due u’pon, ,
Permit ReNEWal FEE...c.cviviiriiiriirereeseieisiereesieesnevesessassenesseseesserensencs i h35.

/Is(“y [
SN




3.2 Building Permits

New Construction & Additions — Finished Space*™*.........c.cccevvecivincrnnnncencennnens $0.50/sq. ft. (1))

New Construction & Additions — Unfinished Space**..........cccovevineniricreinnnnnns $0.25/sq. ft. ()@2)
(Garages, Basements, Decks, Porches, Accessory Structures, etc.)

DIEIMOIIEION .ttt ettt ettt er ettt ere bbb er b ebesbsstenearenssnerssnenssneresnan $100.00

Swimming Pools—Above Ground........c.cccceeneee. [ $75.00 )2

Swimming Pools—In Ground.......c..ccceceeveceinninnininennsneenenesreneseseseseesieneens $150.00 (1))

AIerationS/RENOVALIONS ..v.ivveuiivicriireecreeieesente et et ereesveetessesresseersesssereenes $10.00
Minimum fee—up to $1,000 of fair market value*

Permit RENEWAL FEE....ccuvvviviiiiricricre ettt ettt eevt et snsebeese it enesree e $50.00

Failed Inspection/Re-inspection FEe ..........cccocivvninienneniinrnieninecceneccnene, $70.00

Penalty for construction without a permit .........cccoceveecererernenienienieienenereneenens Double fee(s)

Plan review ............ RO OO STOPON s cen $70.00/h1. (1)2)

Plan review: Miscellaneous permit/plan review & inspection.........c.ceveeeeeveneenn $70.00/hr. a)2)

Certificate 0f OCCUPANCY ...c.ccurrrveriirrireerrcerieriieresentrecreereerestesesesreserensessesessesnes $35.00

Partial OCCUPAINCY ...c.eveereerierireieieririmiisiereitrerererenenesesesesesieserentatesnsestsssesesuseenenes $75.00

*Fair Market Value — a cost determined by the Construction Code Officer or Borough
Engineer when a contracted cost is not available. This cost may be established before or after
construction is completed.

**Minimum fee = $100

(1)  Add Zoning Fee as applicable
(2)  Add Certificate of Occupancy Fee as applicable

Note: All square foot calculations are based on exterior dimensions of structures

3.3 Electrical Permits

Service Upgrade—400 amps OF IESS ..c.evvivevrueririeninierininenenereeenierenenessecsnennes $85.00
Service Upgrade—200 amps or less: Up to and including 100 devices ............. $250.00
Service Upgrade—200 amps or less: Over 100 devices .......cccoevnmivirenrccrannene $250.00 plus
$0.50/device over 100
Service Upgrade— Over 200 amps: Up to and including 100 devices............... $325.00 ,
Service Upgrade— Over 200 amps: Over 100 devices.......covcvvieniicivinniinecnn $325.00 plus
$0.50/device over 100
Branch Circuit Work— Up to and including 50 devices ......cccecveniiciinninninnn $160.00
Branch Circuit Work— Over 50 devices .......coceivviiininiinininiiiinciiciens $225.00
RE-INSPECHION FEE ...vvviviiiriererieeeieretitseseseieteisteassseseisiesssesesesesssesssesesssesssssnsns $70.00
Standby generator/transfer SWItCh .........cuevvirevrivinienienieneesiereeneser e eeernsrenes $95.00
Photovoltaic (SOIAL) .cc.ccviiiereriiiiniiiiiieniceenie sttt
3.4 Plumbing Permits
Sanitary Sewer Connection o
Water Service COMNECHION ...vvvverirerieireersreririririresrieesssssesssesesenssesssssesns die
First Trap Of FIXTULE ...coccivruiriereriirinreinieiniinrenieieseereeeresnssestesaeneesesesnennan :

Additional Trap or FiXture .......cccovviiniivinnininniniciieciins i




Water Heater (telief VAIVE) ..vvveveirieriiiiirieeeniesscsseseeseseses e esesesesesecscoencssens $75.00

Heating Boiler (Telief VAIVE) ....vvvvvrveienrererrieietriniieiereiecieiererentiemsesmsesesseesensaesenns $75.00
Steam heating DOIIET .....ccvvvivivierriine ettt $75.00
DOMESLIC WALET PIPIING cvevevrerierrraanirierirreinseieseeesesisserentssesesesseresreseseseeesissesenesnesene $40.00
Sanitary Lift Station/Grinder PUmp .........coccevecemmeeeninienceneniecrerenmnesensenens $40.00
Water CONAILIONET . ..vcveeviereririerereetenreresrerrereseenssienresesestseeseesessesesenesesessessonssensrsassenes $25.00
RN CONAUCTOT 11vvuvevieriiaiinieeeeeireeinsenseresteeereetsesseseseeneserenesnenessesesesessssesessosonesens $10.00
DISIWASHIET . vevveviiievieti ettt e st e et st r et e bbb eans st seeen et s tesa b e e er et seesaenaes $10.00
Garbage diSPOSal......evecireecerieiierneneeiinrei et $10.00
SUMP PUMP ..ttt ettt et st n et sn e sa s s s s bessss s enssenis $25.00
MISCEIlANEOUS TIXTUTES 1..vevviveiirerierierieniesienesieneeseesseressereseenesteeinsestsenesresesessessans $20.00
Mechanical Permit (new home) .......cccccccvvininiininiiiiniiiniicn $225.00
Mechanical Permit (replacement) .......ccoooecininniiiinciniiiiinnnnnn, ORI $85.00
RE-INSPECHION TEE .vvrvivievirrieieiriiierereiesiirteserereresesessietesestaeseneseseeseresessieseneseresennnss $70.00
INEW BOIIE 1.ttt ettt et e st e e sb e b e stebastes et eae b emtessesantsbeeebnsasanssesens $175.00

(covers first trap or fixture, water connection, sewer connection,
first rain conductor, domestic water piping and domestic hot water)
Residential SPrinkIET........cceviviierirniieeninieineesienese s eieeenererereresessseseseseseses $150.00 plus
plan review

3.5 General Fees
Non-refundable Application Fee***........cccoonininiiininnniininiiccne, $50.00
Administrative Processing FEe ........ccocvviiiniimiinininininiiccniiininnineicsneniens $35.00
Uniform Construction Code Education Fee........cccoovvnvvniiinciinniniinininnn, $4.50
(State mandated, applies to all building permits)
Z0niNg INQUILY FE 1uvveurvivirieiecrreiirieeeceicienecseteesitnse s esesiss s ssessssssssssnes $25.00

(Covers requests for information pertaining to the zoning ordinance.
Fee covers time spent on information requested up to a quarter hour.
Each additional quarter hour will be billed an additional $15) ‘
Returned Check Fee ..ot ssenesisesones $50.00

*** Application fee is applied to the overall cost of the permit(s) with the balance due at pick-up.

4. 2022 BUILDING PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE: NON-RESIDENTIAL [Res. 2020-27]
The following permit costs include the initial inspections as required for UCC compliance.

4.1 Building Permits

New Construction & Additions — Finished Space*™*.........ccccoivvnnininninn, $0.50/sq. ft.

($300 min.)

New Construction & Additions — Unfinished Space** ...........ccccovviniiniiiinnns $0.25/sq. ft.

(Garages, Basements, Accessory Structures, etc.) ($2OO min.)
PIUIIDING ©ovvviveteeieirianirieicesierest ettt seeeseersssesesssnessesuesssnessenesssnassed ,,..\‘FO 05/sq ft! el

Electrical (new construction)

MeECHANICAL.....ciiiiviiiiiiiie ettt erre e seerrecrrbreeestaessstanessssnaraeassrraeass .




ACCESSTIDILIEY 1 .vvevvvereiriereiereieicet ettt b bbb asreaas $0.05/sq. ft.

($300 min.)
SPLNKIET SYSLEIM 1.vevuerrervienreirirererereriereinisesenstressisess st sreseses $250.00 plus

$5 per head
Fire Protection (other than sprinkler System)......ccocovniiiiiiniiiiiniininne. $0.05/sq. ft.

' ' ($300 min.)
DEMOIITION 1vevvivieverririierietetereeeeseereseeseresreseeseseeseaestestssesseseeressesesesrerasnssressensssenss $200.00
SWIMMING POOIS 1.vevevevisierereeinieierereiniseeeciereresenestsesessacseessonsnsmsssessisssssnsssssssisisns $250.00
Alterations/Renovations— Minimum fee up to $1,000 of fair market value*..$125.00
Alterations/Renovations— for each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof........ $10.00
Certification of OCCUPANCY ...coveveiirevimiiiniiiiiiisiiesesr s ersrn s $50.00
Permit RENEWAL FEE ...vvviiiiirieieiiiiee ettt st sses s sas s sasss $60.00
Failed Inspection/Re-inspection Fee......ouwenienineeriiniacucunn. SRR $82.50
Penalty for Construction without a permit.........ccoevieveniviniievinininninsninenns Double fee(s)
PlaIl TEVIEW.cuvvvivvetirieereteserisieeesesee st ebeneseesesesesbe st ere st steose st stasesenssrenssnsonssaerssuens $82.50/hr.
Plan review: Miscellaneous permit/plan review or inspection ...........ccceveeeerenns $82.50/hr.
Partial OCCUPANCY ..uvvcvrrervrvereeseesreseeessiserseeseismsesessestessessesssssessisenssserssssssensasssnes $75.00
*Fair Market Value — a cost determined by the Construction Code Officer or
Borough Engineer when a contracted cost is not available. This cost may be
established before or after construction is completed.

**Minimum fee = $100

4.2 Electrical Permits
600 amp service or less: Up to and including 200 devices.......cceuivrirrierannnnnee $350.00
600 amp service or less: Over 200 deviCes .......ouuiiiiiniiiiiiniinieininees $350.00 plus
$0.50/device over 200

OVEr 600 AMP SEIVICE 1.vvurerrirereienercrerereiririsesisirersiss e ssssssssssssnaens $0.05/sq. ft.
($350 min.)

Branch circuit work—600 amps or less: Up to and including 50 devices......... $225.00

Branch circuit work—600 amps or less: Over 50 devices.......ccuvviveiieniiinnne. $275.00

RE-INSPECLION TEE ...vevvevrveverereucrerereerieneiiiniiii s rsr e b e nas $82.50

Service upgrade (600 amps OF 1€8S) w.ecevviviviiiiniiriiiiiiiiiie e $150.00

Miscellaneous permit/plan review & inspection/additional plan review........... $82.50/hr.

Standby generator/transfer SWitCh.........ooovviviiinininni $225.00 plus
plan review

PHOtOVOItAIC (SOLAL) . vurvvirieeeieceenrnrrerersernrnerereeererseneeeeseeecsesesensssssssasssssssssssssnsens $300.00 plus

plan review, plus structural permit when applicable (1)

4.3 General Fees

Non-refundable application fee™** ..o,

Administrative Processing Fee ........coccvvvnviniiniiiiiiien,

Uniform Construction Code Education Fee ........ccovveininniininniniiiies $4.5(
(State mandated, applies to all building permits) N




Z0NING INQUITY FEE 1.vviieiirircieieiricieenereeecietereier e serseesraeesesesetseesetereneneanseassnsnes $25.00
(Covers requests for information pertaining to the zoning ordinance.
Fee covers time spent on information request up to a quarter hour.
Each additional quarter hour will be billed an additional $15)
Zoning Review (completed by Borough staff) ..o $75.00
Returned CheCK FEE...cviiiiiiuiieiriiiriereretiinisiereieestsceresessessesensesessssesssssseseseesens $50.00

*#* A pplication fee is applied to the overall cost of the permit(s) with the balance due at pick-
up.

4.4 Permit Conditions
When scheduling inspections, the contractor must ensure he has completed all items necessary for
the inspection. Should the Building Inspector/Zoning Officer be required to make additional
1nspect10ns a fee of $80.00 will be due to defray the cost of the inspection. The entire fee must be
paid prior to the inspection.

4.5 Non-Refundable Deposit
The following non-refundable fees shall be assessed to the respective class of permits:

SECtON A RESIASIILIAL c.evvrveeerveeeereeereeeseeeeseseseeerstessssesseeesseeastssesasssssessssessssssnans $100.00
Section B— COMIMEICIAL ..coiviiiriiiiiriceierteresri s cvesresseene st esresrestestsessssrnesssssrssses $100.00
Section C— EIECIIICAL ...vovieviveieritieieeierier et iresteresterssrestestessssnsesessersenestessensonsensonsanes $100.00
Section D— Plumbing, MechaniCal...........c.ceuueueerierernieecinmnicineneereserimesereesersienes $100.00

Applicant must pay a non-refundable deposit to the Borough at the time of permit application.
This deposit shall be applied to the total cost of the permit at the time of permit issuance. Failure
to pick up a permit within 180 days from the date of issuance shall result in the applicant’s forfeit
of the deposit and the permit will become null and void.

RENTAL INSPECTION PROGRAM [Res. 2016-13]

1-2 Units— Inspected EVEry 2 YEAIS ....ccccvviirerrieniineniiinenieinesisnsiesinssesnesiisses $60.00/unit
3-20 Units— Inspected EVEry 2 YEAIS ....covireriveiiniiiniininmiiierinniinsesienisessssssssnenes $60.00/first unit

plus $40/each additional unit
21 or more units— Inspected EVEry 2 YEars ......civviiiinneieinriniinisinsnineneiesenene $35.00/unit

BUSINESS PRIVILEGE LICENSE (Ch. 24, §103)

New license application fee.......ooiiiiiiiii e, $50.00
Annual license renewal fee ... $25.00
Late PAYMENE PENALLY ...vuvverererrreerrieeiirerersenescueseseeessescssecscssesesessnsassnesessesesessssesessnsens $10.00
Temporary license application fee [Ord. 1346-2012] .........cocviumiinivininininninciisnenens $20.00

CHARGES FOR COPIES OF THE FOLLOWING:

Zoning ordinance and MAP .......cc.eeeeemrienirineieeeerereesieesesesmssssssisiesestosessesssssseses $45. OO e
Zoning ordinance ONlY........cccciiiiiii i . $25: 00."" >
IVIBD ONLY 1eovverivrvecrecsesiesiesiassesssessesesssssssssssssesesssessassessssssessnsssssessosssnssesssnsassensssnsiyh $2,Q-00\ R
Land development and subdivision ordinance ...........c.eveeivierinivnnniennienineneniniine $25 OO £, N ;




10.

11.

12.

FIRE DEPARTMENT FEES
Fire Reports / Fire Marshal Report [Res. 2020-27] ......c.ouvuvevriirnniininininsiniessnsssssssines $50.00
Fire Police SErvICES [Res. 2017-12].cuviererreererersrirsiraiseessesseressssssesserssssseessasssessaencsssaonsaresses $15.00/man hr.
Standby/Fire Watch Detail [Res. 2017-12] c...vvvveerieiiniiinminiimrinnimieisens e $50.00/hr.
Service Charge for Providing Water for Standpipe
or Fire Pump Test (FD released from liability) [Res. 2018-18] ......cc.ocoverevversirenrenieenninn. $150.00
Water REMOVAL [Res. 2017-12] v.uvevvverivererrireerensersssesesesessssesassesessesessassossssessesessensssssensesns $50.00/hr.
LOCKOULS [RES. 2017-12] 1.vvvvevevererereriversseresssesssssesssesssesssssentasstasseseseseassesesesenescssseneneresssss $50.00
Heavy Rescue (first hOUr) [Res. 2017-12] c..c.vvvcieieremnnnimnieinisisisennseisssssssssesesssenes $750.00
(Each additional hour) [Res. 2017-12]...c.ceveveimiiniineiirninnmiisineesinseissiesssssssessssssessassnsons $250.00
Light Rescue (first hour) [Res. 2017-12] c..c.ccvveirvimieiiiimiiniiniiinies s sississssses $500.00
(Each additional hour) [Res. 2017-12]....c.eueeiverniiininmininiiinisssesensssesssesssanses $125.00
Minor Fluids/Spills/Leaks [Res. 2017-12].....uuvvvemrivseneissnsssssisssissssssssssssssssssssasssssnsessss 9290.00
Major Hazardous Materials Incident (First Hour) [Res. 2017-12] ....oovvvevirereiiinieininnnnns $1,000.00
(Bach additional hour) [Res. 2017-12]...c.cceeverenmcmninernineniinisiisiasssssensssesssssssessessssens $750.00
VEhiCle Fire [Res. 2017-12]...cucuiveeirerereseseeessaesesesessssssesesssssssssssssessosssensosesessesentoessseesesssenss $500.00
False Alarm Billing (per false alarm starting with second false alarm):
Industrial or Commercial (second false alarm) [Res. 2021-10] .....coccvvviniiniininininnnininen, $50.00
Industrial or Commercial (third false alarm) [Res. 2021-10]........ccovvervenrvcrrvccsmivismsmsesmmmesmeeessnsenes $100.00
Industrial or Commercial (fourth and subsequent alarms) [Res. 2021-10] ........oooevevenrene $200.00
Fire alarm nuisance f8€ [Res. 2004-04] ....c.vevcvivrveereeireeereeniensessusessersssessesssssssssesseesssonns $800.00
HEALTH LICENSE FEES
Temporary Food Vending Permit ... $20.00
Itinerant Food Vending Permit .......ccceeveevciiniiiniiiiiinienesesseesess e $20.00
Liquor License Transfer Fee [Res. 2001-13] c...c.ovvirieeiiinismnnnsroinnesinssieieieseseensnenes $1,000.00
PEDDLING/SOLICITING LICENSE FEE [Res. 2009-11] ..ceveveverereeeereresmsosirarsnsiniss $60.00
MAINTENANCE EMPLOYEE FEE (Events) ..........ccococcvvniiunne $40.00/per person per hour
(Includes trash removal, and barricades, cones, and “no parking” signs set-up and removal)
POLICE DEPARTMENT FEES
Police accident reports and all other police reports......ccuieriiiniiesieisinieeisisnsnsnessnns
Contracted Police Services (3 hr. min.) [Res. 2017-12] ...ccecvivivirveririvisnnirieinnineriensiennns

(This includes fee for Police Officer requested for civil proceedings)
Contracted Police Services for non-profit groups (3 hr. min.) [Res. 2017-12]........c.cvu.e.
Fingerprinting Fee [Res. 2013-05] .....c.coviiniiininiimniriiseninssinisssisssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssees
Application fee for hire [Res. 2019-15] ....cocereririiirirninerninsnininsssssiss s sseseesesesssenes $45.00,

False alarm billing (per false alarm starting with third false alarm) .
RESIAEIIEIAL vvvveeeeeerresereeeeesereseesseeeeesseessseessseassssssesssessasssssesssosssssssssnesssssossnssseenss '




13.

False Alarm Billing (per false alarm starting with second false alarm):

Industrial or Commercial (second false alarm) [Res. 2021-10] ....cccvveivrivinnninniiiennininns $50.00
Industrial or Commercial (third false alarm) [Res. 2021-10] ...c.cccoererinninivininiriirinnnnes $100.00
Industrial or Commercial (fourth and subsequent alarms) [Res. 2021-10] .....cocoviverivirnenas $200.00

False alarm nuisance fee [Res. 2021-10] ......cccuivverereririiereeresnsseseesssesesereseesesessssesesesasensans $800.00
RECREATION FEES

13.1 Adult EXercise CIass:........ovvveriierienininiiineinseneneiicsineisesssisssissssssssasans $50.00/month

13.2 Tennis Lessons: [Res.2017-12]

1 WEEK SESSION.cuevirerierererrerieserrerisiseseressessosessssesensessesessesessrsesersssensessesensassssssasesasas $35.00

2 WEEK SESSIOM.v.veurivirririererririresrereereressesesesssessseisesssssssesssesessssessssensessssasessesssssesenes $60.00

4 WEEBK SESSIOM...veererererereerirereressitssetssesesssesesesssesessnsessssnessassssesesenes pererereerererererenas $95.00

8 WK SESSION. cvviviviririseerier et tereeterestetentsseasssessesseasbesbetenessenessessebatenssesansaseaens $165.00

13.3 Playground Registration Fees:
Playground Leader Trainee Program Ages 14-15 [Res. 2019-17] ....ccoovveviinnivrunnenne $50.00
Tot Lot AGES 4-6 [Res. 2019-17] wucuvrveerureeerecrenaesereueesesessssacsessesssiesessosnes $135.00 for 1% and 2™ Child
additional Children $115

Playground Ages 7-13 [Res. 2019-17] ce.cucucrerervercererneniinnmmsessisisinssnsasenns $145.00 for 1 and 2™ Child

additional Children $125

There will be an additional late registration fee of $30.00 due after May 22, 2022 [Res. 2020-27]
(Registration fees are for supervised Tot Lot and Playground programs)

13.4 Pavilion Rental (non-refundable fee) [Res. 2012-12]% ....ccovviviiernronvnimensionemeieesieenn $125.00
Fee due at signing of agreement plus a $20.00 cash key deposit
(Non-profit youth .groups may have fee waived)

13.5 Stone House Rental (non-refundable fee) [Res. 2015-08]% .vovvevevevererevereeererceenrrerenene $150.00
Fee due at signing of agreement plus a $20.00 cash key deposit
(Non-profit youth groups may have fee waived)

13.6 Runs/Events in Borough Parklands/Streets (non-refundable usage fee): .............. $150.00
Fee due at signing of agreement [Res. 2016-13]
(Non-profit groups may have fee waived)

Operational Permits possibly needed at extra cost for assembly, carnivals, fairs,
open burning, tents or canopies)

13.7 Pool Memberships (Anyone 22 years or older must purchase an individual membership) [Res. 2019-17]

L\",é:‘(!) .

Membership Categories:

Resident Family 1 child........ $300.00 Resident Family- 5 c \lldlél’l $410 00

Resident Family 2 children... $320.00 Resident Family 6 chlldren . $430:00 “1 ‘ 
Resident Family 3 children... $350.00 Resident Parent 1:child ......... $240,00 ; [
Resident Family 4 children... $380.00 Resident Parent 2 ch;lgi@c—;n ++$270.00 - -
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15.

16.

Resident Parent 3 children.... $300.00 Resident Parent 5 children .... $360.00
Resident Parent 4 children.... $330.00 Resident Parent 6 children ....$370.00

Resident Family is 2 adults and dependent children, over 24 months up to 21 years of age,
living in the household.

Resident Individual [Res. 2019-17]1.......ovvueereremerenisriseessesnssssesssssenesssessssessssssssssssssssnsssssssssas $175.00
Resident 60+ [Res. 2019-17]:uuucucrerererereeerereesissesseseresersssssessssssssrsssssssssssesssssssssssssasssns $120.00
Baby-sitting membership [Res. 2019-17]: ....cc.eueureerrerrernerersemnmmurmessesesseseseesessesensens $175.00

(This is a membership for the baby-sitter who accompanies working members’
children to the pool. The family must purchase a full membership in order to
qualify. This has been used in the past on a limited basis for families fro have sitters
who live outside the Borough.)

Guest Pass Booklet [Res. 2017-12]1.c.crueuerereeeiienereemnminsenenieenensssenissesssssessenens $80.00/10 passes
(Only available for purchase by pool members)
Passes are non-refundable/non-transferable. Guests must be accompanied by a pool
member. Guest passes expire at the end of the season.

13.8 Other Pool Fees:
Daily 1ESIAENL TEE . .vvivrreriiririreeeieiritrerereieinrerseeseesaeeseseeseesesesesesesesesesetsesssessssesisens $10.00
DALY GUESE TEE 1.vuverererrerirerererneeeirerrirenteetsesescrsisesseeeseessersesessesssersisssssssessessssessssssessns $12.00
Daily twilight fee (after 5 p.m.) [Res. 2018-18]: c.v.veevreercereermeererreremmersersieneseasonenes $6.00
Swimnastic Classes [Res. 2019-17]
Resident pool MEMDET ......c.covueeerriririvesirrenereisinecereneensenererenes $90.00
Resident non-pool members.........coviiinnniiiiiiiinin. $100.00
Group swimming lesson (2 week sessions) [Res. 2019-17]
Resident pool MEMDBET.........coverueerereriicriiniinssererneirseererenee $115.00
Resident non-pool members .......c.ceceveveverneninienininiiins $125.00
Moonlight Swim entry fee:
Resident pool MEMDBEL .........cvirorierrereenieininereseneeeeereesensenne $3.00
Resident non-pool MEMDBEL .......ccovveeerrieriverenereneereseeeseerenienns $5.00
Pool Rental (non-refundable fee) [Res. 2017-12]: vo.ecvrreverreverrerieseessesserisensencsresssssreneens $200.00

Fee due when the agreement is signed. Additional costs for staff time will be invoiced.

REFUSE FEE [Res. 2006-20] ...ccueveueteueriererenerseseeiessiosisesemsmessessessessesesesssssssissssssnsaesesens $250.00/year
for each dwelling unit

SEWAGE PERMIT FEES
Fees associated with the permitting of new on-lot sewage disposal systems and/or repairs to
existing on-lot sewage disposal systems will be based on the hourly rates and expenses charged
to the Borough by the Borough's Sewage Enforcement Officer and/or consultant The, p\ '”it/
application fees will not exceed the costs charged to the Borough. .

PERMIT FEE (Ch. 21 §204)
16.1 Sidewalk Fee Only (Initial Inspection)
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16.2 Sidewalk Fee Only (ReinSpection) ...t $50.00
(16.1 and 16.2 are fees for new sidewalk installation outside of an approved land
development plan, and does not apply to the replacement of existing sidewalk)

17. STREET CUT PERMIT FEES

10 SQ. YAIAS OF IESS vevrveererrermsermenerenetrimssassissssssssssssssssssssssssise st sasssssssssssssssansssssess $50.00
Greater than 10 SQUAre yards ..o $100.00
Cut in Street which was resurfaced in last five years ..o $500.00

18. SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT FEES

Review of Land Development Process Waiver request [Res. 2019-17] .....coveriennurnnnee $1000.00
Pre-Submission conferences/meeting (1 hr. min.) [Res. 2019-17] ...cocoovvevininivieiennenns $500.00/hr.
Residential Subdivision/Land Development: ' '

1 = 5 10ts OF AWEILING UNIES....vvvrvvrrrrrnerereeseresesesssesssessssssssssssssssenssssessens $500.00

6 - 100 lots or AWELlING UNILS 1.vvreevreeereriirrerercenireeeneescnesemessnsasasasssens $750.00

Over 100 lots or dWelling UNitS........cccvrevermrneeinnieviimissesnees $1,000.00
Commercial or Industrial Subdivision/Land Development

L.6SS than 2 BCIES....vcverererrerirererereeenaneseressresssssesiseesesesssssesesesensassessssssassosens $500.00

2 ACTES 10 20 ACLES 1uvvrvrvererererererrereeesereresrsrenssencesstsesesentseressrsssisesesssssssines $750.00

OVET 20 BCIES 1euveuvereererereerersrseressisseessessessosessersassessesssnsesssssassssassessasessensas $1,000.00
Revision to @ Plan of RECOI.....uiuiieirenrecereiiriiiinisinienieisiseisisssnesssessssssssesstssssesess $200.00
Sketch Plan for RECOIG .. ..ivivirerirrrreereinieisiereiereesesesesesseessienseesiessasssssnssssssissasasiorensns $200.00

Fee for each dwelling unit in lieu of reserving open space areas for recreation in
accordance with Subdivision and Land Development [Chapter 22, §509(1)(B)]...... $500.00

In the event of any conflict between the number of lots or dwelling units, the greater figure shall
be utilized.

In addition to the fee schedule above, all engineering costs and/or legal costs associated with
reviewing the subdivision or land development plan shall be paid by the subdivider/developer to
the Borough. The subdivider/developer shall also pay the Borough for all costs for inspection
of utilities and/or improvements for the subdivision or land development. Any person,
partnership, corporation or other entity initiating any such action shall pay the applicable fee(s)
to the Borough of Wyomissing at the time such action is initiated.

19. WATER (Ch. 26, §105)
Water shut off charge
during buSINEss NOULS......cccvviiiiiiimiercs s
during non-business hours ..o
Water turn on charge
during business hOULS......ccouvivniiiiiniiie s
during non-business hours ........ccccviivviniinvinineninieeeceenins
Meter reading charge/certification [Res. 2016-13] .......ccooomvvveiviimsssmmerionsssssimensses i D25
New or renewal of residential water service connection from street to curb it AT

done by Borough personnel [Res. 2019-17] ...cveuevmrnrniniinsisininieisesnienennens $§ 500 OO/per servwe
5/8” deduct sewer meter [Res.2012-01] ...cevevererrereraressesserereemeserersorereressnes $275 00 or punent cosf




Larger deduct meters [Res. 2012-01].......cccviimiinrenrerivmeieieerseseinissisnsesssssas s based on cost
Meter test fee [Res. 2013-05] ..vcveveveerererernrririnseseseeeseserererersioserereressseseseseserssesssesssasssssssens $50.00

20. WIRELESS COMMUNICATION FACILITIES (WCF) [Ord. 1371-2015] [Res. 2018-18]

Installation Zoning Fee — Inside or Outside of Right of Way ... $75.00
(other applicable fees also apply)
Tower Based ANNUAl PEMMIL.........covnreriinrirereinineerieisessnsssessesssesessssssessseseseesesssssssens $1,000.00
Non-Tower Based Annual Permit (includes up t0 5)...cccovecennnriniiniiniciinininn $500.00
Right-Of-Way Annual Compensation (each additional after 5).........cceeerieriniinnnnns $100.00
WCEF located in the Borough’s Right-Of-Way ......cccccnvinivirinnnnn. $270.00/ annually per WCF

21. ZONING FEES
Appeal of Zoning Officer decision which requires the applicant to obtain a

special exception Or Variance [Res. 08-01]........cceiererierinisisssnisemarsssssssssssessssesssssnseneoes $1,000.00
Challenge to validity of zoning ordinance or Zoning Map ........ccvevererreveisrereisicsssrennenns $1,000.00
Request for variance (Residential) [Res. 2008-01]........covveeirriiinnierninminnnnnnsnissineneineene $1,000.00
Request for special exception (Residential) [Res. 2008-01] ....cceuruerererrininiernienniniensnincans $1,000.00
Request for variance (Commercial) [Res. 2018-18] ........covierriineiisrersinsninnisresrenesnessincens $1,500.00
Request for special exception (Commercial) [Res. 2018-18] ....ovvererrurmieinesarennnironins $1,500.00
Request for zoning change or amendment ..o, $1,000.00
Request for curative amendment ... $1,000.00
Other apPEal TEQUESES ...uvvreerieviirireinireininiiriiersisssse st s et eass s st s asbsss s taninens $500.00
Zoning certificate of use and occupancy [Res. 2011-11] ...oveverirverersvamisesasressinisesssssenene $100.00
Temporary Sign/Facility Permit (Non-profits are exempt) [Res. 2018-18].....ccoureveurierenen. $50.00
Zoning Certification Letter [Res. 2016-13] c..c..eueruruecrreriemsersimisissssireississsiserinssssmmssesssens $25.00

Any person, partnership, corporation or other entity initiating any such action shall pay the
applicable fee(s) to the Borough of Wyomissing at the time such action is initiated.

Any informal subdivision or land development plans submitted for a preliminary review

prior to a formal submission to the Borough Planning Commission will be billed the
current hourly rate for all applicable engineering, legal and staff review time. [Res.2014-11]

22. BOROUGH WIDE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT REVIEW FEES [Res. 2019-17]

FIlINE FEE vuvuvvrierenrinsssrsrssissseesesseeesiemnessessseeassesseesssssesssarsssessasssssssssssistssasisssasssssssns $50.00
Review of Documentation In Support of Exemption .......coceeceineiiiiiininviinnnnn, $250.00
Review of Stormwater Management Report and Drainage Plan.............c........ $1000.00
Inspection of Rain Leader Piping ......ccooviveeinininiiiniinnniiniscinsieieieecnen $75.00
Inspection of On-lot Detention or Infiltration System .....c...ccceevivnineiiniiinines $250.00

(for properties on which the Borough does not have an escrow account)
RE-INSPECLIONS ...evvveeireririniriniiicriini sttt st asens - 375
Expedited Reviews Fee

22.1 Plan Review Fees R SRR
All fees in excess of the applicable filing fee, incurred for the review of: plans and Ieports L
thereon by the Borough’s Engineer or other professional consultant W1 1 be bllled in’ ‘f', § (
accordance with the ordinary and customary charges of the Borough"' ‘Engmeei and other
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professional consultant to the Borough. The applicant shall, prior to the Borough’s
approval of the Stormwater Management Report and Plans, reimburse to the
Borough the amount expended by the Borough in reviewing the Report and Plans
which exceeded the amount of the filing fee. Any unused portion of the total fee
charged to anvy applicant will be returned to the applicant. This refund will be made
only after plan approval by the Borough. No development or subdivision shall be
approved unless all fees have been paid in full.

22.2 Stormwater Management Reports and Drainage Plans included with submission
under the Wyomissing Borough Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance. The
Filing and Review Fees for Reports and Plans prepared to demonstrate compliance with
the Ordinance is included in the Plan Review Fee established by resolution from time to
time for submissions made under the Wyomissing Subdivision and Land Development
Ordinance, Chapter 22, § 804. Accordingly, where submissions are made under the
Wyomissing Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance, no separate fees will be due
under this Resolution.

22.3 Construction Observations
Where an Improvements Agreement is required, the fee associated with Construction
Observations will be made part of the Improvements Agreement established for the
construction project.

22.4 Development Related Approvals Pursuant to Act 46 of 2010: [Res. 2010-15]
Extension of an approval extended by Act 46: the lesser of twenty-five percent (25%) of
the original application fee or $5,000
Written verification of the existence or expiration date of a residential approval: $100
Written verification of the existence or expiration date of a commercial approval: $500

23. FIRE SAFETY INSPECTION & OPERATIONAL PERMIT FEES [Res. 2012-01]
23.1 Non-Residential

010 3,499 SQUALE fh...vuivevereerrerireieerenereserneerreneeeressseresiss sttt e rseae e $100.00

3,500 t0 7,999 SQUATE fl...rvvveveverereiiniririiieiirciererereisnsisi e esees $150.00

8,000 t0 12,499 SQUATE ft. ..vovevevereeeriiririicniiiininieeiii et ebeseaas $200.00

12,500 t0 24,499 SQUATE ft. cvovvveieeirerrieriecirieerers e esieas $250.00

25,000 t0 49,999 SQUALE fE. ..ceovverereeeirireiireeirirenriieser s $300.00

50,000 t0 99,999 SQUATE TL. +ovvuvereererrcririeerreerererieereensnersissssssissns s asees $400.00

100,000 t0 399,999 SQUATE fl. ....oviiviiiiiiiiiiiiiir e $1000.00

400,000 to 499,999 SQUALE L....c.ceererrirecrerirrrinrriiieneeeercreie s enenens $1500.00

500,000 0r MOTE SQUALE Tt c.cveveveeeririiiiireimieeiicii et r s nr s ieses $2,000.00
23.2 Hotel/Motel

With “QSSEMDBLY” cv.vuvvevieereiseeeseireeereeemseeensereressesesssesssssssssssensisssssse s senssnses $250\00\ i (lus‘ o “,

$5.00 per. guwt room& :
WIthOUL “ASSEIMBLY™ v.vuivreevereerreeresserereseteeseeseseaseseisesessereressesssnsssensssesessegois -1 50. OO‘pIUS ‘

$5 OO per Ouest room
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23.3 Educational

Less than 30,000 SQUATE ft.......ccecueirriireeriernenreenenreseeesieeseereseenessesseeessensene $300.00
Greater than 30,000 SQUALE fL. ...oeovivririireereisiesesse e ene e $600.00
23.4INSIULIONAL L..ooviiviiiniciiciicice e ns $300 base
plus $5.00 per unit
23,5 Re-InSPections [Res. 2020-27] ....c.eerveureeruerreereusserersansesessasasanemmssesessesesssensesessasess $60.00/hr.
23.6 Corrective Action Order Issued [Res. 2020-27]....ovreveennecreemnesiseseresseroseeossenns $60.00/hr.

23.7 Operational & Construction Permit Fees
The fire code official is authorized to issue operational permits for the operations set forth
in the sections referenced below. The fire code official is to determine whether a specific
operation in question is a significant hazard that requires a permit.

International Fire Code (2015 edition):

105.6.1 Aerosol Products in excess of 500 pounds ........ccccovverreveencervnincannnenas $75.00/year
105.6.2 Amusement Buildings........cccovevrrrrceniirninsenenonnenenuersessennesesseseanes $75.00/year
105.6.3 Aviation Facilities ......cceeerteirriininienreniieeiereinieseeeieesienssiessssessosasians $100.00/year
105.6.4 Carbon Dioxide Systems used in Beverage dispensing Apps ........... $75.00/year
105.6.5 Carnivals and Fairs .......ccccueeeciicinereriieesesinsesisnsseesesissesssssesesseses $75.00/year
105.6.6 Cellulose Nitrate FiliM.....ccccoeeveriiinieinareeninieisnenesrisssesesessssssenes $75.00/year
105.6.7 Combustible Duct-Producing Operation..........cccceeevereeererenrereerecnnenn $100.00/year
105.6.8 Combustible Fibers in excess of 100 Cubic Feet........ccoevevirvrrennnn $75.00/year
105.6.9 Compressed GASES ......cccevieirinieniiiniiiiiniiinietrtnsriresesresseessseseensens $75.00/year
105.6.10 Covered Mall BUildings ......cecceceverinrnnerrnennesenecneieceeeesreseene $300.00/year
105.6.11 Cryogenic FIUIAS ..ccvririiirecerieirrecirieeniireniereeesinirssesesiesseresessssnessens $75.00/year
105.6.12 Cutting and Welding ......ccccocvereiveerereerereieireeeeserereereseneeressereesessensens $150.00/year

(Note: the application for this operational permit should be added
to a DEMO permit for if it is needed) [Res. 2020-27]

105.6.13 Dry Cleaning PIants ........ccccoevreecerueeeiresersnseeresmssssessasssesesssiana $75.00/year
105.6.14 Exhibits and Trade SHOWS ....ccccceereriirnniineeniieniennnrencnninneoncnceneeens $75.00/year
105.6.15 Explosives/Fireworks [Res. 2020-27] ...ccvecereereeeerereeseneeeeesienseesennenne $300.00/year
105.6.16 Fire Hydrants or ValVes.....ccceviiiiiniencinneinineinininnienennesneesessseseenns $75.00/year
105.6.17 Flammable and Combustible Liquids .........ccccerecerineneneeicnrenenennn $75.00/year
Underground Tanks-Install/Remove:
Residential Less than 275 gallons........cceveveeveininiencninnnineseeseeeeeeeeenaens $75.00/year
Residential In excess 0f 275 Gallons ......c.evveerericeeienenneneneeneeesesesennens $75.00/year
Non-Residential Greater than 275 Gallons and less
than 500 Gallons .......cccevevvvecerierirerniecnsenrennenneesssessessssssessneses $100.00/year
Non-Residential Greater than 501 Gallons and less

than 10,000 GallonS.....eccriirieinrerireeieiirinirreseeiieresieesrseseeereans
Non-Residential In Excess of 10,000+ Gallons ,
105.6.18 F1oOr FINiSHING ..c.ceveevereriirieeeirieierencereereesieresensesiessesessenenees
105.6.19 Fruit and Crop Ripening 2
105.6.20 Fumigation and Thermal Insecticidal Fogging
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105.6.21 Hazardous Materials

Combustible LiqUids .....ccocevecirimorerinrenieiisininenennnesesssserenens $75.00/year
Corrosive Materials .....cvvvveviiieeirineiieiiieene et srrevenes $75.00/year
Explosive Materials.........ccocccevmeeirnievenneniieneinenseeseereneeens $100.00/year
Flammable Materials........ccccoverinriiineineinneeennninreenneeessensesens $75.00/year
Highly Toxic Materials .......c.coeeeerureinnreninrerunnnens et $100.00/year
OxidiZing MALterialS .....cccovevieririirereeririeieerestecesersseseerereseerereaens $75.00/year
Organic PeroXides ........ceceeeeriererinieeiieninnreneseniesneiesiesessesesenes $100.00/year
Pyrophoric Materials ........ccccovverrienieriiiinniniesensenneereeresseensnns $100.00/year
TOXIC Materials......coeeviiiereiinieeninireinisiniei e sse e $75.00/year
Unstable (Reactive) Materials ......c..coovevvrienieisiinnnesniinesesecennens $100.00/year
Water Reactive Materials ...c.ooevcvivviieicinieciccneere e, $100.00/year
105.6.22 HPM Facilities .......ccocovivuniririiniiiiiiccneinieeeieneneecseseresnmsesnecsenenens . $75.00/year
105.6.23 High Piled Storage in excess of 500 SQUATE B, vvoververeeeesreereneann, . $75.00/year
105.6.24 Hot WOrk Operations.......cccceveevrierenrenrenisessnsessenesiesssesssosseessenes $150.00/year

(Note: the application for this operational permit should be added
to a DEMO permit for if it is needed) [Res. 2020-27]

105.6.25 IndUStrial OVeNS ....covvvrirreriririeiriunisiensensesseesieseesesessessesessessenseneas $75.00/year
105.6.26 Lumber Yards and Wood Working Plants...........ccceeveveienrenrenieneneas $75.00/year
105.6.27 Liquid Gas Fueled Vehicles/Equipment ............cccevveienenisreniennnnns $75.00/year
105.6.28 LPG GS..cvruveriririinieeriinienieerenrestesessasessssessssassassassssessssesessessesessssenes $75.00/year
Above/Ground-Install/Remove Less than 2000 Gallons............. $50.00/year
Above/Ground-Install/Remove In Excess of 2000 Gallons........ $100.00/year
105.6.29 Magnesium greater than 10 pounds ........cccecevreerrerenseneeerisinseenenns $75.00/year
105.6.30 Misc. Combustible Storage in excess of 2500 Cubic Feet............... $75.00/year
105.6.31 Motor Fuel Dispensing Faciliti€s........cccocervienreverriinenennnsnerecennenes $100.00/year
105.6.32 Open BUININg ......ccviiviiimiiiiinieccnirineseenenieressereseeseesesessesesssessesens $75.00/year
105.6.33 Open Flame and TOrches ......ccoeerivivenirencineeeniennieneeesinrenenseniones $75.00/year
105.6.34 Candles/Open Flames (Assembly Occupancy)..c..c..veevvevvereiresesvesressennas $75.00/year
105.6.35 Organic Coatings greater than One (1) Gallon ........ccccevevvvcviienrnnene. $75.00/year
105.6.36 Place of ASSEMDBIY...cc.ccueiieiririnieirieinieeniennee s aeseerens $75.00/year
105.6.37 Private Fire Hydrants each Hydrant........cc.cccoevevenrrvennevnineerenecnene. $75.00/year
105.6.38 Pyrotechnic Special Effects Material.........ccceevevveriinieinneniniennienenn $75.00/year
105.6.39 PyroxXylin PlastiCs......ccoecveccirerinenieinininesieinieeisnsneesnssseeesassessesenes $75.00/year
105.6.40 Refrigeration EQUIPIMENt. .....c.vcvireeriiisieeriernmrnsienieisseesserssseessenns $75.00/year
105.6.41 Repair Garages/Motor Fuel Dispensing Facilities [Res. 2019-17]........ $100.00/year
105.6.42 ROOT TOP HElIPOILS ....eveveerererreriieieriisiserressnsesiasssressssensesensesssnerenes $100.00/year
105.6.43 Spraying/DIpPiNg .....cccvveeerecerierrrerereresiererisianseresessesseressesssseseneseres $75.00/year
105.6.44 Storage of Scrap Tires......ccccveieerenenienennieninissnsesiseesinnesesannes $75.00/year
105.6.45 Temporary Membrane Structures (Tents and Canopies) [Res. 2020-27]....$150.00/year
105.6.46 Tire Rebuilding PIants ........ccoceceviverieinseresieeessesienienessesneressesesnens $7. 5 OO/yf,a,r
105.6.47 Waste HandliNg........cocvveveeerinniinenninnssnsisssssseessnsssesnans A

105.6.48 Wood Products in excess of 200 Cubic Feet

by R %
12/13/1999 by Res 00-10, 12/12/2000; by Res. 01-04, 5/8/2001 by Res.- 01—0 C, 6/12/2901 ’by o
Res. 01-11, 8/14/2001; by Res. 01-12, 8/14/2002; by Res. 03-01, 1/14/03; by Res’“{)4‘ 06 6/8/04* _
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by Res. 06-06; by Res. 07-07, 2/13/07, Resolution 2008-01, 1/8/08, Res. 2008-14, 11/11/2008,
Res. 2008-15, 1/13/09, Res. 2009-11, 8/29/09, Res. 2010-01, 1/12/10, Res.2010-15, 11/9/2010,
Res. 2010-20, 12/14/2010, Res. 2011-3/8/2011, Res. 2012-01, 02/14/2012, Res. 2012-
12,10/9/2012, Res. 2013-05,12/10/13, Res. 2014-11, 12/9/14, Res. 2015-08, 12/8/15, Res. 2016-
13, 10/11/16, Res. 2017-12, 10/10/17, Res. 2018-18, 11/13/18, Res. 2019-17, 11/12/19, Res. 2020-
27, 11/10/20, Res. 2021-22, 11/09/21, Res. 2021-35, 12/14/2021]

FURTHER RESOLVED, that if any provision, sentence, clause, section, or part of this
Resolution shall for any reason be found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, such
determination shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses,
sections, or parts of this Resolution, and it is hereby declared to be the intent of the Borough
Council of the Borough of Wyomissing that this Resolution would have been adopted had such
unconstitutional, illegal or invalid provision, sentence, clause, section or part not been included
herein.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that all Resolutions or parts of Resolutions inconsistent with
this Resolution are hereby superseded.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall become effective immediately or as
soon as legally permissible.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Borough Council of the Borough of Wyomissing has
adopted this Resolution in lawful session this y <t~ day of Dhesriar  2021.

BOROUGH COUNCIL
BOROUGH OF WYOMISSING
ATTEST: N BERKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
o> u-/x Q092 C==" 9 e
Melissa Miller Thomas M. Moll
Borough Secretary President of Borough Council

Frederic@eﬁn’g, Mayor
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CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of a Resolution of the Council
of the Borough of Wyomissing, Berks County, Pennsylvania, which was fully adopted at a public
meeting held pursuant to notice as required by law on the 1\~ day of Q¢ co ~ube ,

Mdisa)

Melissa Miller E
Secretary of Wyomissing Borough

Dated: o condemar W 2021
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